

No. 20-1676

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLIC WATCHDOGS,

Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF OF NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY
CLINIC, *ET AL.* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HELEN S. KANG
DIRECTOR, ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW AND JUSTICE CLINIC
GOLDEN GATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
536 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 442-6693

NANCY C. LOEB
Counsel of Record
DIRECTOR, ENVIRONMENTAL
ADVOCACY CLINIC
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
PRITZKER SCHOOL OF LAW
375 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0052
n-loeb@law.northwestern.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

July 1, 2021

ODAY SALIM
DIRECTOR, ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW & SUSTAINABILITY
CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
SCHOOL OF LAW
701 South State Street
3018 Jeffries Hall
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-7087

PEDRO SAADE LLORENS
ADJUNCT PROFESSOR,
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC
ESCUELA DE DERECHO UPR
7 Ave. Universidad,
Suite 701
San Juan, PR 00925
(787) 397-9993

NICHOLAS J. SCHROECK
DIRECTOR, ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF DETROIT
MERCY SCHOOL OF LAW
Riverfront Campus
George J. Asher Law Center,
Room 210
(313) 596-9817

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. ON ITS FACE, THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE HOBBS ACT IS OVERLY BROAD AND CONTRARY TO THE PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT.....	5
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OVERLY BROAD INTERPRETATION OF THE HOBBS ACT’S EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION PROVISION CONFLICTS WITH AND WOULD INTERFERE WITH SPECIFIC JURISDICTIONAL PROVISIONS OF FEDERAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS.....	6
A. Citizen Suit Provisions – Which Place Jurisdiction In The District Courts – Are Key Elements In Enforcement Of Federal Environmental Law	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The District Courts Are A Recognized Forum For Environmental Citizen Suits, Including Actions Involving NRC Licensees	11
C. The District Courts Are The Most Efficient And Appropriate Venue For Environmental Claims Not Directly Related To An NRC Order.....	14
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION IN <i>PUBLIC WATCHDOGS</i> WOULD ALSO IMPROPERLY PRECLUDE DISTRICT COURT JURISDICTION OVER STATE LAW TORT CLAIMS	17
A. This Court’s Precedent Clearly Recognizes Continuing Viability of State Law Tort Claims Against NRC Licensed Facilities.....	17
B. Tort Law Fills An Important Role In Environmental Cases That The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Would Preclude	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)	5
<i>Citizens for Alts. v. Cast Transp.,</i> No. CIV 99-321 MCA/ACT, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34843 (D.N.M. 2004)	19
<i>Consumer Product Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,</i> 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	6
<i>Controneo v. Shaw Env't & Infrastructure, Inc.,</i> 639 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Cook v. Rockwell International Corp.,</i> 790 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Crawford v. Nat'l Lead Co.,</i> 784 F. Supp. 439 (S.D. Ohio 1989)	18
<i>Dumontier v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp.,</i> 543 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,</i> 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	8
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Carey,</i> 535 F.2d 165 (2d Cir. 1976)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 768 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	16
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20, 110 S. Ct. 304, 107 L. Ed. 2d 237 (1989)	5
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	15
<i>In re TMI Litig. Cases Consol. II</i> , 940 F.2d 832 (3d Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Lamb v. Martin Marietta Energy Sys.</i> , 835 F. Supp. 959 (W.D. Ky. 1993)	19
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. Train</i> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	7, 8
<i>Nw. Env't'l Advocs. v. City of Portland</i> , 56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1018 (1996)	8
<i>O'Connor v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 13 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 1994).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 594 U.S. ___, No. 19-1039 (June 29, 2021)	12
<i>Public Watchdogs v. S. Cal. Edison</i> , 984 F.3d 744 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ranier v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Roberts v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	17, 19, 20
<i>Steward v. Honeywell International, Inc.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 874 (S.D. Ill. 2020)	13
<i>Student Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. of New Jersey v.</i> <i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 103 (D.N.J. 1986)	13, 14
<i>Susquehanna Valley All. v.</i> <i>Three Mile Island Nuclear Reactor</i> , 619 F.2d 231 (3d Cir. 1980)	11, 12, 13

Statutes and Other Authorities

15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)	12
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2342(4)	5
28 U.S.C. § 5841	3
33 U.S.C. § 1311(f)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1365	7, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2014	10
42 U.S.C. § 2239	5
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2239(b)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 6928(a)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7604	7
42 U.S.C. § 9609	7
10 C.F.R. § 2.206	2, 16
10 C.F.R. § 2.206(a)	16
11 Ross Macfarlane & Lori Terry, <i>Citizen Suits: Impacts on Permitting and Agency Enforcement, 11.4 Nat'l Resources & Env't 20 (1997)</i>	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Edward Lloyd, <i>Citizen Suits and Defenses Against Them</i> , CW014 A.L.I.-C.L.E. 285 (2015)	7, 9, 16
Eileen Gauna, <i>Federal Environmental Citizen Provisions: Obstacles and Incentives on the Road to Environmental Justice</i> , 22 Ecology L.Q. 1 (1995)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 2122, 81 st Cong., 2d Sess., 4 (1950)	14
James R. May, <i>Now More Than Ever: Trends in Environmental Citizen Suits At 30</i> , 10 Widener L. Rev. 1	9
Latham et al., <i>The Intersection of Tort and Environmental Law: Where the Twains Should Meet and Depart</i> , 80 Fordham L. Rev. 737 (2011)	19, 20
<i>Laws and Executive Orders</i> , https://www.epa.gov/laws-regulations/laws-and-executive-orders	15
Patsy T. Mink, <i>Nuclear Waste: The Most Compelling Environmental Issue Facing the World Today</i> , 8 Fordham Env'tl L. Rev. 165 (2011)	21
S. Rep. No. 99-50 (1985)	10
S. Rep. No. 650	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
U.S. NRC, <i>How the NRC Protects You</i> , https://www.nrc.gov/about-nrc/radiation/protects-you.html#142873	15
U.S. NRC, <i>Licensing</i> , https://www.nrc.gov/about-nrc/regulatory/licensing.html	10
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, <i>Preparation of Environmental Reports for Nuclear Power Stations</i> , https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML1807/ML18071A400.pdf	11
